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Department of Commerce, 
Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
 


550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 
 
 


MEMORANDUM 


          TO: Chair and Members of the Board  DATE: January 26, 2026 


          FROM: Regina Cruz, Licensing Examiner 3 
 


 


RE:    Dope Dynasty #27736   


This is a renewal application for a Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility in the Matanuska Susitna 
Borough , 2nd Amendment LLC, dba Dope Dynasty, Casey Wilkins 100%. This renewal application 
has a Notice of Violation within the licensing cycle and a Protest from the Local Government.  
 
For Consideration:  


1. A violation of the inventory tracking system; and inventory on a restricted access area. The Board 
had issued an accusation and pending an OAH matter. 


2. Protest From Matanuska Susitna Borough pending a license review fee $100, and a delinquency in 
real property taxes $6218.89. 








Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #27736


Initiating License Application
6/12/2025 5:34:47 PM


Licensee #1


Type:  Entity


Alaska Entity Number:  10147417


Alaska Entity Name:  2nd Amendment LLC


Phone Number:  907-957-3877


Email Address:  alwaysredeyellc@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  2521 E. Mtn Village Dr. Ste B
PMB 385
Wasilla, AK 99654
UNITED STATES


Entity Official #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Casey Wilkins


Phone Number:  907-957-3877


Email Address:  alwaysredeyellc@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  2521 E. Mtn Village Dr. Ste. B
PMB 385
Wasilla, AK 99654
UNITED STATES


License Number:  27736


License Status:  Active-Operating


License Type:  Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility


Doing Business As:  Dope Dynasty


Business License Number:  2186963


Designated Licensee:  Casey Wilkins


Email Address:  alwaysredeyellc@gmail.com


Local Government:  Matanuska-Susitna Borough


Local Government 2:  


Community Council:  Big Lake


Latitude, Longitude:  61.513300, -149.962000


Physical Address:  20357 W Susitna Parkway
Big Lake, AK 99654
UNITED STATES


Note: No affiliates entered for this license.















Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600


Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350


Alaska Marijuana Control Board – AMCO Enforcement


Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.8


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600


Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350


Alaska Marijuana Control Board – AMCO Enforcement


Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.8


This form, all information provoviddidddddeededededeededddedededdeddedddddeddde aaaaaaaandndndd rrrrrrrrreseseseeeessspopopopoooooponsnsnsnssnsnsnsnsnsnsnnnsnsssnsnssnsesesesesssssssessssss aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaarereeeeeeerereeee pppppppppppppububublilic ddodooooooooodocccccuccucuccucuccuuucumemmmmmmmmmmmm ntnttsssssssssssssssssss pppppepeeeppeepepp r rr AlAlA asaskakakaaakakkakakakkakakkakaaaaak PPPPPPPPPububuu lic Records ACT AS 40.25


    Licensee: Date:


Doing Business As:     License #:


License Type: AMCO Case #:


Mailing Address:


Date Violation of  Fine Date   Violation of    Fine
Violation(s) of 
Statute/Regulation:


Date Violation of   Fine Date    Violation of   Fine
Prior Violation(s)


This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in     
3 AAC 306.806(e).  A description of the violation is as follows, 
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.


Casey Wilkins 1/2/25


Dope Dynasty 27736


Standard Cultivation Facility AM 25-0003


2521 E Mtn Village Dr. Ste B, PMB 385, Wasilla, AK 99654


1/2/25 3 AAC 306.405(a)(5) 1/2/25 3 AAC306.435(a) 


On 01/02/2025, AMCO Investigator's Linger and Hamilton, entered your facility, Dope Dynasty, to conduct a routine
inspection. Upon inspection investigators noticed multiple marijuana plants throughout the facility that were at least
18inces in height that did not have METRC tracking tags. Mother room contained a total of 55 untagged plants that were
at least 18 inces in height. Flower Room 1 should have contained 200 plants according to METRC, but only contained
150 actual plants. None were tagged but all plants were at least 18 inches in height. Flower Room 2 according to
METRC had 0 plants (all plants had been harvested or destroyed), however there were 420 plants at least 18 inches in
height that were not tagged. Flower Room 3 according to METRC had 165 plants, there were a total of 420 plants in the
room for a total of 255 untagged plants. Due to spraying in the grow rooms an employee physically counted the
untagged plants. The manager Taylor Burns and the employee agreed with the plant count, and stated the plants had
been in their respective rooms for approximatley 1 1/2 to 2 weeks. Burns stated they had made a METRC tag order and
were waiting on the tags to arrive. An overall count in METRC on 01/02/2025 at approximately 1052 hours shows the
facility has a total of 86 plnants. A check with METRC revealed the last successful tag order was placed on 07/22/2024,
and an unsuccessful order due to insufficent funds was placed on 01/03/2025, the day after our inspection. On
01/06/2025 during a follow up of the facility, Manager Ryan Smith, stated he had fallen behind on keeping up with
METRC and tagging requirements and just didn't get caught up. This is a total of 1,840 violations of 3AAC 306.405(a)(5)
and 3AAC 306.435(a); 920 each respectively.


This is in violation of:
3 AAC 306.405 A licensed standard marijuana cultivation facility: privileges and prohibited acts (a)(5), A licensed
standard marijuana cultivation facility is authorized to store inventory on the licensed premises; any stored inventory
must be secured in a restricted access area and accounted for in the marijuana cultivation facility's marijuana inventory
tracking system as required under 3 AAC 306.730


3 AAC 306.435 Marijuana inventory tracking system (a), A marijuana cultivation facility shall use a marijuana inventory
tracking system in compliance with 3 AAC 306.730 to ensure all marijuana propagated, grown, or cultivated on the
marijuana cultivation facility's premises is identified and tracked from the time the marijuana is propagated through
transfer to another licensed marijuana establishment, including when marijuana or marijuana product is relocated to the
new licensed premises in the case of a transfer of a marijuana establishment license to another location approved by
the board, or destruction. The marijuana cultivation facility shall assign a tracking number to each plant over eight
inches tall and each package of marijuana to be transferred to another facility. A package of marijuana may not exceed
10 pounds. The marijuana cultivation facility shall also assign a plant batch name or number to each batch of clones or
cuttings. A batch may not consist of more than 50 clones or cuttings.







Alaska Marijuana Control Board – AMCO Enforcement


Notice of Violation
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Disciplinary Action


Civil Fine: Probation:


You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please 
describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if 
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 
10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with 
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the
same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless 
both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS 
44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license.


Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board 
to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response.


Marijuana Control Office
Attn: AMCO Enforcement
550 W. 7th Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


Issuing Investigator: Issued To:


Signature:   Title:


Delivered VIA    Issued Date:


J. Linger


Via Email


Casey Wilkins


Designated Licensee


1/6/25







AMCO Enforcement


550 w. 7th ave


Anchorage, Ak 99501


Subject: Response to Notice of Violation (4a-27736) – Dope Dynasty Cultivation


Dear [Investigator Linger/Appropriate Contact],


We are writing in response to the Notice of Violation (NOV) issued on January 2, 2025,
regarding Dope Dynasty Cultivation (4a-27736). First and foremost, we would like to
express our respect for and commitment to the state’s track-and-trace compliance
system. We recognize its critical role in ensuring accountability and regulatory
compliance within the cannabis industry.


During your unscheduled inspection, it was noted that multiple plants across various
cultivation rooms were missing required identification tags. We acknowledge this lapse
in compliance and have taken immediate corrective actions to rectify the issue.
Specifically:


● All plants were tagged before the return of AMCO officers on 1/6, as part of
your follow up inspection.


● The cultivation team was experiencing delays due to pending tag orders from
METRC. We now have additional tags on hand and more scheduled for
delivery this week to prevent future shortages.


This oversight was an isolated incident, and it does not reflect our commitment to
compliance. To prevent recurrence, we have implemented the following measures:


● A comprehensive SOP has been developed to ensure timely and accurate
tagging of all plants and clones.


● All staff members have been thoroughly trained on the importance of
maintaining track-and-trace compliance and are fully aware of their
responsibilities moving forward.


We appreciate the time and effort involved in ensuring industry compliance and
respectfully request that this NOV be considered for a warning, given that it represents
our first violation in this area. Dope Dynasty has maintained a strong history of
compliance and remains committed to operating responsibly within all regulatory
frameworks.







Thank you for your consideration. Please do not hesitate to reach out if further
clarification or documentation is required.


Sincerely,


Taylor Burns


Manager Dope Dynasty


Dope Dynasty Cultivation


alwaysredeyellc@gmail.com
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Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


November 28, 2025 
 
Licensee: 2nd Amendment LLC 
DBA: Dope Dynasty 
VIA email: alwaysredeyellc@gmail.com 
Local Government: Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
Via Email: alex.strawn@matsugov.us, license.reviews@matsugov.us, rick.benedict@matsugov.us, 
clerk@houston-ak.gov  
Community Council: Big Lake 
Via Email: jlayne74@hotmail.com  
 
BCC: amco.admin@alaska.gov  
 
Re: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility License Combined Renewal Notice 
 


License Number:  #27736 
License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility 
Licensee:  2nd Amendment LLC 


Doing Business As:  Dope Dynasty 
Physical Address: 20357 W Susitna 


Parkway 
Big Lake, AK 99654 


Designated Licensee: Casey Wilkins 
Phone Number: 907-957-3877  
Email Address: alwaysredeyellc@gmail.com 


 
☒ License Renewal Application                ☐ Endorsement Renewal Application 
 
Dear Licensee:  
 
After reviewing your renewal documents, AMCO staff has deemed the application complete for the purposes 
of 3 AAC 306.035(c). 
 
Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your community 
council (if your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough), and to any 
non-profit agencies who have requested notification of applications. The local government has 60 days to 
protest your application per 3 AAC 306.060. 
 



mailto:alex.strawn@matsugov.us
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At the May 15, 2017 Marijuana Control Board meeting, the board delegated to AMCO Director the 
authority to approve renewal applications. However, the board is required to consider this application 
independently if you have been issued any notices of violation for this license, if your local government 
protests this application, or if a public objection to this application is received within 30 days of this notice 
under 3 AAC 306.065.  
 
If AMCO staff determines that your application requires independent board consideration for any reason, 
you will be sent an email notification regarding your mandatory board appearance. Upon final approval, 
your 2025/2026 license will be provided to you during your annual inspection. If our office determines that 
an inspection is not necessary, the license will be mailed to you at the mailing address on file for your 
establishment. 
 
Please feel free to contact us through the marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any 
questions. 
 
Dear Local Government:  
 
AMCO has received a complete renewal application and/or endorsement renewal application for a 
marijuana establishment within your jurisdiction.  This notice is required under 3 AAC 
306.035(c)(2).  Application documents will be sent to you separately via ZendTo. 


To protest the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director and 
the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of the 
date of this notice, and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant. 
 


3 AAC 306.060 states that the board will uphold a local government protest and deny an application for a 
marijuana establishment license unless the board finds that a protest by a local government is arbitrary, 
capricious, and unreasonable.  If the protest is a “conditional protest” as defined in 3 AAC 306.060(d)(2) 
and the application otherwise meets all the criteria set forth by the regulations, the Marijuana Control 
Board may approve the license renewal, but require the applicant to show to the board’s satisfaction that 
the requirements of the local government have been met before the director issues the license. 
 


At the May 15, 2017, Marijuana Control Board meeting, the board delegated to AMCO Director the 
authority to approve renewal applications with no protests, objections, or notices of violation. However, if 
a timely protest or objection is filed for this application, or if any notices of violation have been issued for 
this license, the board will consider the application. In those situations, a temporary license will be issued 
pending board consideration. 
  
If you have any questions, please email amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 


 
Kevin Richard, Director 
907-269-0350 



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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		If you have any questions, please email amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov.






CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.


From: License Reviews
To: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored); Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored); CED AMCO Enforcement


(CED sponsored)
Cc: Always Redeye LLC
Subject: 2nd Amendment LLC - AMCO License #27736 - Protest
Date: Thursday, January 8, 2026 12:01:49 PM
Attachments: Persons to be Heard Form.pdf


SUBJECT:     2nd Amendment LLC - AMCO License #27736
Site Location: 20357 W Susitna Parkway, Big Lake, AK 99654
License Renewal Application – Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility


 
A review of the files relating to the subject business and license application, as they relate to
Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code, has been completed. Based on that review, the
Matanuska-Susitna Borough hereby takes the following action:
☐  XX - PROTEST the issuance of the license for the following reason(s):


XX - Other debts owed: $100.00 - MSB License Review Fees (2025) - Chapter 8.41
MARIJUANA RELATED FACILITIES LICENSE REFERRALS


XX - Delinquent Real Property Taxes owed in the amount of: $6,218.89 (Contact MSB
Collections at 907-861-8610)


 
Upon curing all the above-referenced deficiencies, the Matanuska-Susitna Borough will
rescind any protest. It is the applicant’s responsibility to notify the Development Services
Division that any debts or taxes owed have been paid in full. Only if a protest has been issued
has the applicant(s) been sent a copy of this communication via email.
 
MSB Permit Center
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-7822
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